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LIVINGSTON COUNTY, ILLINOIS )

)
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REQUESTCONCERNINGAPPEARANCE

Now comes,CLAIRE A. MANNING, ofPosegate& Denes,P.C.and,onbehalfofTown

andCountryUtilities, mc, respectfullyrequestsandmovesthattheBoardorHearingOfficer

makeadeterminationregardingtheapplicability ofBoardproceduralrule 101.112(35 Ill. Adm.

Code101.112)to my continuedparticipationin this matter. In supportofthis request,I offer the

following:

(1) From May 1, 1993 throughDecember31,2002, I wastheChairmanof theIllinois

PollutionControlBoardand,assuch,participatedin decision-makingwith theBoardon a

varietyofcasespursuantto theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct. I resignedfrom the

Board,andstategovernment,on December31, 2002.

(2) In Marchof2003 I beganpracticinglaw, ascounselto theSpringfield firm of

Posegate& Denes,P..C.

(3) In earlyOctober, Town andCountryUtilities, Inc. contactedmeto seekmy

services,asco-counsel,alongwith attorneyGeorgeMueller, in representingthat entity in the
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pendingappealsof a landfill siting applicationfiled with theCity of Kankakeeon March 7,

2003. Thoseappealswerefiled with theBoardon September22,2003 andhavebeendocketed

asPCB04-33,04-34and04-35.

(4) My serviceshavebeensoughtto generallyserveasco-counselwith Mr. Mueller

but morespecificallyto provide input andadviceon two discretelegal issuesthat areinvolved in

this appeal. Both issuesinvolvequestionsof first impressionfor thePollution ControlBoard:

(a) whetherthebarafter“disapproval”provisioncontainedin Section39.2(m)of the

EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) appliesto PollutionControl Boardreversalofa local

jurisdiction’s approval;and(b) whether,pursuantto theAct, theIllinois Solid Waste

ManagementAct andIllinois law andconstitution,acountysolidwasteplancanserveto limit a

homerulemunicipality’s authorityto sitea landfill within its jurisdiction.

(5) Section101.112(b) oftheBoard’sProceduralrulesappliesdirectlyto my

participationbeforetheBoard. It reads:

“No formerBoardMemberorBoardemployeemayrepresentanyotherpersonin any
Boardproceedingin whichheorsheparticipatedpersonallyandsubstantiallyasaBoard
MemberorBoardemployee,unlesstheBoardand,asapplicable,all partiesor
proponentsin theproceedingconsentin writing afterdisclosureof theparticipation.”

(6) TheBoarddrewthis languagefrom similar languagefoundin theCodeof

ProfessionalEthics applicableto Illinois attorneys(SeeRule 1.12 oftheSupremeCourt’s Rules

ofProfessionalConduct,Article VII, entitled “FormerJudgesandArbitrators”). SeeIn the

MatterofRevisionoftheBoard’sProceduralRules: 35111.Adm. Code101-130,R00-20(March

16,2000).

(7) Well awareofboth theserules,I reviewedthemprior to my agreementto serveas

co-counselin this matterand, in orderto ensurethat my practicebeforetheBoardis alwaysin

compliancewith not only Boardrules, but alsowith theSupremeCourt rulesreferencedabove,I
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havehadcontactwith the AttorneyRegistrationandDisciplinaryCommission,theentity that

overseesimplementationof thoserules. Baseduponthis review,I agreedto participateand, in

orderto participatein an upcomingstatusconference,filed my appearancewith theBoard.

• (8) Uponmy first appearancebeforetheBoardin thisproceeding,astatusconference

with HearingOfficerBradleyHalloranon October6, 2003,my prior positionwith theBoard

wasfully disclosed.I advisedall partiesto this proceedingthat, sincethesecaseswerefiled

afterI hadleft theBoard, I did notbelievethatSection101.112oftheBoard’sproceduralrules

wasimplicated. WhenoneofthepartiesraisedtheearlierCity ofKankakeesiting appeal

(docketedasPCB03-31,03-33,and03-35),I indicatedthatthis proceedingwasdistinct from the

earlierone,in thatit wasbasedupona differentapplicationandaseparatesetofhearingsbefore

theCity ofKankakee.Moreover,I alsoexplainedthatmy participationin thosecaseswasnot

“substantial”asI did notparticipatein anydeliberationsordecision-makingconcerninganyof

thesubstantiveissuesfacingtheBoardin thatmatter.

(9) Subsequentto that statusconference,onOctober17, 2003,I receivedaletter from

DonaldJ.Moran,counselfor WasteManagement,indicatinghis positionthat Section101.112

oftheBoard’sproceduralrulesrequiredthatthepartiesandBoardconsentto my appearancein

this matter. SeeAttachmentA.

(10) On October23, 2003, 1 respondedto Mr. Moranin a letter,which I addressedto

all parties,andincludedMr. Moran’s letterto me. My responseindicatedthatwhile I did not

agreewith Mr. Moran thatSection101.112(b) requiredconsentofthepartiesandtheBoardfor

my participationin PCB04, 33, 04, 34 and04, 35, in orderto avoid eventheappearanceof

impropriety, I askedfor theparties’consentto my participation. SeeAttachmentB.
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(11) At or nearthat verysametime, theBoardissuedanorderin PeopleoftheStateof

• Illinois v. Slcokie ValleyAsphaltCo., Inc., PCB96-98(October16, 2003)that disqualified

formerBoardAttorney AssistantJoel Sternstein,now an AssistantAttorney General,from

participatingbeforetheBoardin that matter.

(12) On October31, 2003, I receiveda letterfrom Ed Smith,theState’sAttorneyof

KankakeeCounty,whichdeclaredthat, baseduponhis readingoftheBoard’sorderin Skokie

Valley,“the existingstateofthe law prohibits{you] from representingTown& Country,andthe

issueof“consent” ofthepartiesis largely (if not totally) irrelevant.” SeeAttachmentC.

(13) TheSmith letterhaspresentedthepartiesto thisproceeding,particularlyTown

and Country,with aquagmirethatneedsBoardinterpretationregardingtheapplicationof Rule

101.112(b) to thesecircumstances.

(14) While I agreewith Ed Smith that theBoard’sdecisionin SkokieValleysuggests

that Rule 101.112(b) is implicatedwhenevera formerBoardemployeeormemberappearsin a

proceedingthathadbeenpendingwhileheorshewasat theBoard, I do not agreethatSkokie

Valley appliesto disqualifymein this matter. Further,I fully appreciatetheBoard’sdecisionin

SkokieValleyandI had, asamatterofpersonalcircumstance,alreadydeterminedthat I would

NOT appearin anyproceedingthathadbeenpendingwhile I wasat theBoard.

(15) Rule101.112(b),however,is baseduponRule 112 oftheSupremeCourt Rules

ofProfessionalConduct,which rules areexclusivelyapplied,by thecourts, to thepracticeof

law in Illinois. Theserules,by theirlanguage,areonly implicatedwhenthereis aconflict

becausea formerjudge,memberor attorney-employeeparticipatedin theproceedingwhile it

waspendingin thejudicial forum at thetime he or sheworkedthere. Thebasisfor this rule is
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that, becauseit is thesamematter,thereis an identifiableconflict, becauseit’s thevery same

proceeding,andthat conflict requiresdisclosureandconsent.

(16) Thereis no suchconflict hereasthis is anewanddistinctproceeding,an entirely

differentdocket,baseduponaseparateapplication,aseparatelocal governmenthearing,anew

appealandwith new issues,novel issues,not applicableto theearlierproceeding,which I have

beenhiredto address.

(17) However,theSmith letterhasstymiedthe issueof my participationin this

proceeding. Becausesucha broadreadingofSkokieValleymight serveto unnecessarilylimit

my participation,andthat of otherformeremployeesandmembersoftheBoard, from actingas

counselin aBoardproceeding,in awaythatis neithercontemplatedby theBoard’sprocedural

rulesorthoseoftheSupremeCourt, I havefiled this request.

(18) Sincethereis, quiteoften, asimilarity ofissuesandidentityofpartiesin the

practiceof law, andespeciallyso in a specializedpractice,theBoardshouldexercisegreatcare

in its interpretationofRule 101.112(b). Specifically,to interpretthe rulesobroadlythatit

applies,andconsentis required,wheneverthereis asimilarity of issuesandidentifyofparties

would undulyrestrictme, andothers,in theproperandappropriatepracticeoflaw. As the

Boardknows,theenvironmentallaw communityhasamyriadoflawyerswithin its ranksthat

wereoncemembersor employeesof theIllinois PollutionControlBoard. Indeed,thereis

anotherattorneyin this veryproceeding,engagedby thecounty,whowasanattorneyassistant

at theBoardduring the late80’s and early90’s who, during her tenure,providedconsiderable

input into the landfill siting decisionsthattodayserveastheprecedentfor otherlandfill siting

issues,someofwhich arerelevantto the legal issuesin this veryproceeding.

Printedon RecycledPaper
In accordancewith 35 III. Adm. Code 101.202and 101.302(g)



(19) In its ratherrecentreviewandrevisionof theBoard’sproceduralrules,theBoard

contemplatedamoreconservativeapproach:requiringasix monthbarwhichwouldcompletely

prohibit formerBoardmembersandemployeesfrom participatingbeforetheBoardduringthe

first six monthsofseparation.While my appearancein this matterwouldhavequalifiedeven

underthat moreconservativeapproach,theBoarddeclinedto establishsuchabarin favor ofthe

approachusedto governthepracticeof law generally. SeeIn theMatterofRevisionofthe

Board’sProceduralRules: 35 111. Adm.Code101-130,R00-20(March 16, 2000)

• WREREFORE,I praythat, forthe above-statedreasons,theBoardorHearingOfficer

forthwithmakeadeterminationregardingtheapplicability ornon-applicabilityofRule101.112

(b) to my appearancein thesedocketedproceedings.

CLAIRE A. MANNING
Posegate& Denes,P.C.
111 N. SixthStreet
Springfield, Illinois 62705
(217) 522-6152
(217)522-6184(FAX)
claire@posegate-denes.com
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KANKAKEE, ILLINOIS andEDWARD D. SMITH, )
KANKAKEE COUNTY STATE’S ATTORNEY, )
And BYRON SANDBERG )

• Petitioners
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) PCBNos04-33,04-34,04-35
)
)
)
)
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• AFFIDAVIT OFCLAIRE A. MANNING

Now comesaffiant, CLAIRE A. MANNiNG, ofPosegate& Denes,P.C.andstatesthat

all of thefactsset forth in theprecedingdocument,entitledREQUESTCONCERNING

APPEARANCE,are,to thebestofmy knowledge,trueand accurate.

Furthereth,Affiant sayethnot.

~ctfullY~ii~

ClaireA. Manning,Attorney

StateofIllinois )
)ss

Countyof Sangamon)

Subscribedand swornto beforemethis

OFFICIAL SEAL
DEBORAH D. COOPER

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS .~.

~ MY COMMISSION EXPIRES fl-2.2OO5~
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ILLINOIS, COUNTY OF ) C! ~ OPFICE
KANKAKEE, ILLiNOIS andEDWARD D. SMITH, )
KANKAKEE COUNTYSTATE’S ATTORNEY, ) ~ 2 0 2003
And BYRON SANDBERG ) STATE OF ILLINOIS

) Pollution Control Board
Petitioners )

v. )
) PCB Nos04-33,04-34,04-35

THE CITY OF KANKAKEIE, ILLINOIS, TOWN AND )
COUNTRY UTILITIES, INC. andKANKAKEE )
REGIONAL LANDFILL, L.L.C. • )
LIVINGSTON COUNTY, ILLINOIS )

)
Respondents )

)

• NOTICE OF FILING

PLEASETAKE NOTICEthat onNovember19, 2003,I causedto befiled, with Brad
Halloran,theHearingOfficer oftheIllinois PollutionControlBoard,onecopyoftheattached
REQUESTCONCERNINGAPPEARANCE,via fax, with appropriatecopiesvia fax, followed
by UnitedStatesMail, to all thoseon the effectiveservicelist, assetforth in the attached
PROOFOFSERVICE. PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on this sameday, I alsocausedto be
filed, with theClerkofthe Illinois Pollution ControlBoard,via overnightmail, an original and
nine(9) copiesofthis document,addressedasfollows:

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois PollutionControl Board

JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100W. Randolph,Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601-3218

with appropriatecopiesvia UnitedStatesMail to all thoseon theeffectiveservicelist, asset
forth in theattachedPROOFOFSERVICE.

Claire A. Manning,Attorney
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AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

The undersignedherebyunderpenaltyof perjuryunderthe lawsoftheUnitedStatesof
America,certifiesthaton November19, 2003 sheservedacopyoftheforegoingupon:

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ContrOl Board
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 W. Randolph,Suite11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601-3218

BradleyP. Halloran,HearingOfficer
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 W. Randolph, Suite 11-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601-3218
(312)814-8917
(312)814-3669FAX

GeorgeMueller
501 State Street
Ottawa, IL 61350
(815)433-4705
(815)433-4913FAX

Donald J. Moran
Pedersen & Houpt
161 North Clark Street
Suite 3100
Chicago,IL 60601-3224
(312) 261-2149

(312)261-1149--FAX

Elizabeth S. Harvey
Swanson, Martin & Bell
One IBM Plaza, 330 North Wabash
Suite 2900
Chicago,IL 60611
(312) 321-9100

(312) 321-0900FAX

Edward Smith
KankakeeCountyAdministrationBldg
189 E. Court St.
Kankakee, IL 60901
(815) 937-3932 FAX

KennethA. Leshen
Leshen& Sliwinski
OneDearbornSquare,Suite550
Kankakee,IL 60901
(815)933-3385
(815)933-3397 FAX

ChristopherBohlen
Barmann,KramerandBohien,P.C.
200 East Court Street, Suite 602
P.O. Box 1787
Kankakee, IL 60901
(815)939-1133
(815)939-0994FAX

L. Patrick Power
956 NorthFifth Avenue
Kankakee,IL 60901
(815)937-6937
(815)937-0056FAX

RichardS~Porter
CharlesF. Heisten
Hinshaw& Culbertson
100 Park Avenue
P.O. Box 1389
Rockford, IL 61105-1389
(815)490-4900

Byron Sandberg
109 Raub St.
Donovan,IL 60931
byronsandberg(~starband.net

AnjanitaDumas,Clerk
City of Kankakee
385 E. Oak Street
Kankakee,IL 60901
(815) 933-0480
(815)933-0482 FAX
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bydepositingacopy thereofenclosedin an envelopein theU.S. Mail at Springfield, Illinois,
properpostageprepaid,beforethehourof 5:00 p.m.

ClaireA. Manning
Posegate& Denes,P.C.
111 N. Sixth Street
Springfield,Illinois 62701
(217) 522-6152
(217) 522-6184(FAX)
claire@posegate-denes.com
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ATTACHMENT A

PEDEI~SE~ [louPT

October1 5. 2003 Don~~ldJ. Moran
Attorney atLaw

312.261.2149
Fax 312.261.1149

dmoran~pedcrsenhoupt.coin

Claire A. Manning
Posegate & Denes. P.C.
Ill N. Sixth Street
Springfield, IL 62705

Re: Suzndbergeta! v. city ofKankakeeet a!
FCB Nos. 04-33,34, 35

Dear Ms. Manning:

I havereceivedyourappearanceasadditionalcounselon behalfof respondent,Town& Country
Utilities, Inc in the abovereferencedappeal. As you aware,this appealinvolvessiting approval
for thesamefacility whichwasconsideredby theBoardwhileyou servedasits Chairperson.As
such,yourrepresentationofTown& CountryUtilities in this appealis governedby Section
101.112of theBoard’sProceduralRules.

Section 101 . 112 providesthat no formerBoardMembermayrepresentapersonin aBoard
proceeding“in which heor sheparticipatedpersonallyand substantiallyasaBoard Member
unlesstheBoardand,asapplicable,all partiesorproponentsin theproceedingconsentin writing
after disclosureoftheparticipation.” As aBoardmember,you issuedtwo ordersin theprior
appeals,CountyofKankakeeet al v. City ofKankakeeet al, Nos.PCB03-31,33, 35
(consolidated). In the first order, the Board accepted the petitions for reviews andconsolidated
themfor hearing,deniedMr. Sandberg’srequestfor awaiveroftheappealfiling fee,and ordered
the Countyand WasteManagementto paytheCity ofKankakeethecostofpreparingand
certifying therecord. CountyofKankakeeet al v. City ofKankakeeet al, Nos. PCB03-31,33,
35 (cons.),slip op.at 2, 4 (October3. 2002). In thesecondorder,theBoarddeniedtheCounty’s
motion for expediteddecisionandits motion for summaryjudgment. CountyofKankakeeef al
v. City oJKankakeeetal, Nos. PCB03-31,33,35(cons.),slip op. at 3 (November7,2002).The
Boardfurther foundthat the County providedno persuasivelegal authorityestablishingits right
to summaryjudgment,andheldthat theBoard’sopinion in AmericanBottomconservancyv.
Village ofP’airmoni City wasinappositeto thefactsof thecase. Id.

I)JM 37( 102 vI I )ctuhcr 15. 2003
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PEDERSEN~HOUPT

October15, 2003
Page2

Baseduponthesefacts, it appearsthat you personallyand substantiallyparticipatedasaBoard
memberin theprior appealof thesiting approvalfor theTown& Countryproposedlandfill. The
issuesin theprior appealarethesameissuesthat havebeenraisedin thisappeal,namely,the
sufficiencyof notice,fundamentalfairness,andcompliancewith statutorycriteriatwo andeight.
Accordingly, it would appear that Section 101.112 requires the writtenconsentof theBoardand
thepartiesin this appeal to yourrepresentationofTown& CountryUtilities.

I amconfident that you have considered Section 101.112 andarepreparedto comply with its
requirements.I appreciateyourpromptconsiderationandlook forwardto hearingfrom youat
yourearliestconvenience.

\<ery truly yours,

Donald J. ran

DJM:vlk

DiM )7~I02vi Ocwber 15, 201)3



• ATTACHMENT B1~OSlG,yl~E& DENES,P.C.

i\tt ii ‘y~.it L.~w
III N, o” Street.Suite21)0

r.o. )3ox 333
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C.~rolI I.iciscti I’o.seg~tc Telephone(217) 5:~_~,
J.me Nol.>t’i Dene’s F.iesimik~(217) ~

C1~~ireA. M.~nning
O~Counsel

October23, 2003

DonaldJ. Moran
Pedersen& f~Ioupt

• 161 North ClarkStreet,Suite3100
Chicago,Illinois 60601-3242

Re: Saridberget. at. v. City ofKankakeeet. at.,PCB,Nos.04-33,34, 35.

DearMr. Moran:

I have receivedyour correspondence,dated October 15, concerningmy participation in the
above-referencedmatter. As you suggested,I amwell awareof Section101.112of theBoard’s
proceduralrulesthat prohibitsme from representinga personin anyBoardproceedingin which I
participated“personallyandsubstantially”while at theBoard --- unlessall partiesandtheBoard
consent.

However, I do not believe that Section 101.112 of the Board’s proceduralrules restrictsmy
participationin this matter for two very importantreasons. First, the appealthat waspending
duringmy final daysat thePollutionControlBoard(PCB 03-31,33 and35),which is thesubject
of your objection,was an entirelydifferent Boardproceedingthan the one that is pendingnow.
The currentmatterinvolvesa review of asecondsiting decisionmadeby the City of Karikakee,
basedupona secondhearingand anentirelydifferent, separaterecord.Both thehearingandthe
City’s decisionare separateand distinct from that which was the subjectof the appealto the
Board in PCB 03-31, 33 and 35. While you argue a commonalityof issues in these two
proceedings,the actual legal issues facing the Board are distinct from those they facedin the
prior landfill siting decisionand appeal.The notice issuesaredistinct; the thndamentalfairness
issuesaredifferent — basedupon an entirely different hearing; the criteria issuesaredistinct —

baseduponanentirelydifferent record.

Secondand, even more to the point. I did not substantivelyparticipatein the prior proceeding
with which you arguethe commonality. As you know, the PCB 03-31, 33 and35 caseswere
tiled and docketedin late 2002. Since I wasawarethat I would be departingfrom the Board
prior to the Board’sdecisiondate,I purposefullydid not participatein anysubstantialway in thts
appeal. My majorrole wasto assignthis matterto a Board memberwho would leadthe Boardin
its decision-making.The two initial orders that you cite, which I did author, were simple
administrative,casemanagementorders— intendedto move this casealong expeditiously.as
requiredby law. Even thesummaryjudgmentorder,which Ilwlwcl summaryjudgment,wasnot

f.



a “substantive”deciswii at’ theBoard — it simply deniedsutuniaryjudgmentbecausc questionsat’
fact existedon the fundamentalfairnessissuesthat were raised ncerningthe s~unghearirt~.
Rather,the Board did not address~jny substantiveissues,including thoseissuesthat wcrc the
subjectat’ the summaryjudgmentmotion, until its decisionon January8, 2003 — a decisionthat
took placeatlermy departure(‘torn theBoardand in which I did not participate.

Further, I did not participatein any deliberationsthat led to the Board’s January8 decision,
which is now on appealto the Third District Appellate Court. A phonecall to the attorney
assistantwho,on behalfof Board MemberGirard, assistedin thedraftingof Board’sdecisionin
PCB 03-31, 33 and 35, has confirmed my lack of substantiveparticipation in that prior
proceeding.While that attorneyis now in private practice,he wasmy attorneyassistantat the
time of the prior proceedingbut, sinceI wasleaving theBoard, I askedhim to work with Board
MemberGirard in drafting the Board’sdecision. I advisedhim, and the rest of the Board and
staff, that I would not be participatingin the decisionin any way — and I did not. For those
reasons,I continue to believe that my participationin the instantmatter doesnot requirethe
invocationofRule 101.112.

Nonetheless,so that the question of my participation will not in arty way unnecessarily
jeopardizethe currentBoard proceeding,and to avoid any appearanceof impropriety, I will
agreeto participateonly with the written consentof the partiesand the Board. Accordingly, I
havedrafted the attachedletter to all parties— and will enclosethe instant letter. Given the
assurancespresentedin this letter,which 1 will behappyto setforth in anaffidavit, it is my hope
that you andtheotherpartieswill grantconsentfor my participation.If I hearaffirmatively from
all parties,I will file thenecessarypapen.vorkto ascertaintheBoard’sconsent.I look forwardto
hearingfrom you.

Y sverytruly,,,

~ g. ~
ClaireA. Manning •
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ATTACHMEt’~T C

STATE’S ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF KANKAKEE

450 EAST COURT STREET • KANKAKEE, ILLINOIS 60901-3992
• (815) 937-2930 FAX • (815) 937-3932

October 28, 2003

Ms. Claire A. Manning
Posegate & Denes, P.C.
Attorneys at Law
111 N. 6th Street, Suite 200
P.O. Box 338
Springfield, IL 62705-0338

RE: Sandberg et. al. v. City of Kankakee et. at., PCB Nos. 04-33, 34, 35

Dear Ms. Manning:

Thank you for your letter and attachments of October 23, 2003 concerning the above-
mentioned matter. In that correspondence, you had indicated that you would only
participate in this matter with the “consent” of all parties of record. While I have no
doubt that during your career as a lawyer and government official you have earned
great respect for your integrity and ethical conduct, I do not believe we need to even get
to the issue of the “consent” of all parties of record to your representation of the
Respondent Town & Country Utilities in this matter.

Rather, I think the issue at hand has already been decided by the Illinois Pollution
Control Board in its October 16, 2003 decision in the case of The People of the State of
Illinois v. Skokie Valley Asphalt Company, Inc., et at, (PCB matter 96-98). If you have
not already reviewed that decision, I would commend you to a review of that ruling at
this time. As I read the decision, in that case, the Respondents moved to recuse one of
the attorneys that were representing the Complainant in that matter (Mr. Joel
Sternstein). The basis for the motion to recuse Mr. Sternstein was that he had
previously served as an assistant to Pollution Control Board Member Melas during the
pendancy of this case. The Complainant countered the Respondents’ motion to
disqualify Sternstein from participating in the case by raising the fact that: (1) no fact
specific reference was made to any matters Sternstein worked on which would provide
a basis for an inference that Sternstein personally and substantially participated in this
case, and (2) this case was never assigned to Mr. Sternstein’s superior (Board Member

EDWARD 0. SM~TU
State ‘s .4ztarney



Melas) for rendering a decision by Mr. Melas during the time Mr. Sternsteifl worked for
him and the Board.
However, as you will note by the Pollution Control Board’s discussion of this matter,
although the case was never assigned to Board Member Melas during Sternsteiri’s
tenure, the docket reveals the Board issued two orders in the case during that time
period. As the Pollution Control Board also notes, a review of the Board’s meeting
minutes concerning those two decisions concerned the Board Member Melas voted on
each of those orders. The Board went on to note that while Mr. Sternstein asserted in
his affidavit that he had never drafted any opinions or orders or had any other
substantive involvement in the Skokie Valley Asphalt matter during his tenure with the
Board, the Board went on to note that attorney assistants play an important role in
preparing Board Members for each meeting (and in turn, for each vote). Further,
although attorney assistants do not cast votes, as the Pollution Control Board aptly
notes, it is presumed that all Board Members reach well-decisions on each case they
vote on, are adequately prepared to make such decisions, and accordingly, rely upon
their attorney assistants for edification and inforrrtation•in this regard.

I would then respectfully submit that if, under the facts presented in the Skokie Valley
Asphalt case, the Board found that Attorney Sternstein was, as a matter of law,
disqualified from subsequent representation of one of the parties in essentially the same
matter, then under the facts as outlined to me in the various correspondence on which I
have been copied over the course of the past several weeks, the existing state of the
law prohibits you from representing Town & Country, and the issue of “consent” of the
parties is largely (if not totally) irrelevant.

In summary, as the Chief Law Enforcement Officer for the County, I feel the law in all
such cases should be strictly adhered to, and the decision of the Pollution Control Board
in the Skokie Valley case noted above is dispositive on this issue without even going to
the issue of the matter of “consent” of the parties.

Sincerely,

EdS ~th

State’s Attorney
Kankakee County
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